

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN NO. 12-15388**

Paul D. Clement
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Conor B. Dugan
Nicholas J. Nelson
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant
the Bipartisan Legal Advisory
Group of the United States
House of Representatives*

Of Counsel

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel
Christine Davenport, Senior Assistant Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Assistant Counsel
Mary Beth Walker, Assistant Counsel

Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <i>Baker</i> and <i>Adams</i> Control This Case.....	1
II. DOMA Is Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	4
A. Binding Circuit Precedent Holds That Sexual Orientation Classifications Are Reviewed Under the Rational Basis Test.	4
B. DOMA Does Not Discriminate Based on Sex.....	7
C. DOMA Does Not Burden Any Right of Substantive Due Process.....	10
III. DOMA Is Subject to Ordinary, Deferential Rational Basis Review—the Only Form of Such Review.....	12
IV. Ms. Golinski Has Not Negated Any of DOMA’s Rational Bases.	16
A. DOMA Ensures a Uniform Federal Definition of Marriage and Avoids Inconsistency in Eligibility for Federal Marital Benefits.....	17
B. DOMA Preserves the Public Fisc and Previous Legislative Judgments.	18
C. DOMA Is a Rational Exercise of Caution.....	22
D. DOMA Rationally Directs Benefits to Couples More Likely to Conceive and Raise Children.	24
E. DOMA Encourages Families in Which Children Are Raised by Their Biological Mothers and Fathers, and by Parents of Both Sexes.....	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Alexander v. Fioto</i> , 430 U.S. 634 (1977).....	11
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	8, 10
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	20
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	8
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	8
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	1
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	5
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	7
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	8
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Golinski v. U.S. OPM</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16, 21
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	15

Hernandez v. Robles, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)8, 10

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....1

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)4, 6

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard, 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997).....5

In re Kandu, 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)8, 9

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 1, 5, 14

In re Levenson, 560 F.3d 1145 (Jud. Council 2009)9

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804
(11th Cir. 2004).....6

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 9, 10, 17

Lui v. Holder, No. 11-1267 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011).....3

Lyng v. Castillo, 477 U.S. 635 (1986)11

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2009)8

In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B., 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).....10

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS, 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012),
petitions for cert. filed, No. 12-13 (June 29, 2012), 2012 WL
2586935; No. 12-15 (July 3, 2012), 2012 WL 2586937 *passim*

McConnell v. Nooner, 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976).....2

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....21

Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 8, 9

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010),
aff’d sub nom. Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Philips v. Perry, 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)5

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)6

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)1, 12

Shahar v. Bowers, 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....11

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange, 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005),
vacated in relevant part for lack of standing, 447 F.3d 673
 (9th Cir. 2006).....8

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange, 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....8, 11

Torres-Barragan v. Holder, No. 09-8564 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2010)3

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 12, 13

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....14

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)14

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)21

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)10

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....17

Wilson v. Ake, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....1, 7

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....5, 7

Constitutional Provision

Haw. Const. art I, § 238

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H7503 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....19

142 Cong. Rec. H7504 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)
 (Rep. Hyde).....19

142 Cong. Rec. H7505 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)
 (Rep. Canady)19

Br. for Resp’t, *Torres-Barragan v. Holder*, Nos. 08-73745 & 09-71226
 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2010).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 290518

Byron Johnson *et al.*, *A Social Scientific Response to the Regnerus Controversy* (June 20, 2012), <http://www.baylorisr.org/2012/06/a-social-scientific-response-to-the-regnerus-controversy/>26

Loren Marks, *Same-Sex Parenting and Children’s Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association’s Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting*, 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 735 (July 2012), *available at* <http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0049089X12000580>26

Pet. for Cert., *Bipartisan Legal Advisory Grp. of the U.S. House of Reps. v. Gill* (U.S. June 29, 2012) (No. 12-13), 2012 WL 258693513

Daniel Potter, *Same-Sex Parent Families and Children’s Academic Achievement*, 74 J. Marriage & Fam. 556 (June 2012) 25, 26

Presidential Memorandum, *Extension of Benefits to Same-Sex Domestic Partners of Federal Employees*, 75 Fed. Reg. 32247 (June 2, 2010)11

Mark Regnerus, *How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study*, 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 752 (July 2012), *available at* <http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0049089X12000610>..... 25, 26, 27

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, OGC-97-16, *Defense of Marriage Act* (1997)19

Whether the Defense of Marriage Act Precludes the Non-Biological Child of a Member of a Vermont Civil Union From Qualifying for Child’s Insurance Benefits Under the Social Security Act, 2007 WL 5254330 (Op. O.L.C. Oct. 16, 2007)11

I. *Baker and Adams Control This Case.*

The Supreme Court's decision in *Baker v. Nelson*, 409 U.S. 810 (1972), controls this case. Much of Ms. Golinski's brief consists of an effort to convince this Court that it should ignore binding precedent. As to *Baker*, Ms. Golinski brazenly argues that its "precedential force" has been "extinguished" (Br. 54) by cases such as *Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996), and *Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003). But neither Ms. Golinski nor this Court is entitled to make that call. Only the Supreme Court is. *Baker* was not overruled in *Romer*, *Lawrence*, or any case. See *Lawrence*, 539 U.S. at 585 (O'Connor, J., concurring in the judgment) ("preserving the traditional institution of marriage" is a "legitimate state interest"). Thus, *Baker* is controlling authority unless and until the Supreme Court says it is not. See *Hicks v. Miranda*, 422 U.S. 332, 344 (1975) (summary affirmances are decisions on the merits, and lower courts are "not free to disregard" them). The First Circuit correctly recognized that "*Baker* is binding precedent" and that "implying an overruling of *Baker*" is something a lower court is not "empowered to do." *Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of HHS*, 682 F.3d 1, 8, 9 (1st Cir. 2012), *petitions for cert. filed*, No. 12-13 (U.S. June 29, 2012), 2012 WL 2586935; No. 12-15 (U.S. July 3, 2012), 2012 WL 2586937. See also *Wilson v. Ake*, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298, 1305 (M.D. Fla. 2005) (*Baker* "is binding precedent upon this Court and Plaintiffs' case ... must be dismissed.").
